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 Remember the clown story…. 

He might get to go home with someone else if you 

don’t make it to viewing.  

 

 Viewing week: 

Mon - 20 April 2026 to Sat - 25 April 2026 

1:00p.m. —6:00p.m. 

 

  

 This is going to be a big auction. 591 lots at last count with a lot of good material.  

 

 I’ve invited a bunch of new people to this auction so this is a brief note to any of them who 

are thinking of showing up; 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Hopefully it won’t snow this time—but who knows around here. 

 

 Allied Philatelics will be available each day of viewing week so if you don’t find it in the auc-

tion, Jim may have exactly what you need. Remember he’s here even during now auction weeks: 

Tuesday through Friday 1:00 to – 5:00. And he makes appointments if you can’t get here between 

his normal hours. 

 

 If you need to make arrangements for Sunday viewing  please remember these appoint-

ments are only for those of you driving more than 75 miles each way. The doors to the auction floor 

will open at 12:45 on Sunday 26 April, 2026 and we will begin auctioning at 13:30. (1:30pm)   

 

 I doubt that any of you will care but, I am discontinuing the FAX line. I’ve had it for 18 

months now and not received a singleFAX from anybody. Not even junk mail. 

 

Payment: Cash, Check and Credit cards are still accepted. There is a 3% addition to the credit 

cards to cover most of their processing fees. The sales tax rate for Claycomo is 7.725%.  

 

Shipping: Shipping will still be handled the same. A local handling fee of $10.00 plus 5% will be 

added to orders if you live within 75 miles as the crow flies.  

 Feel free to come to the auction, we have lots of room, reasonably comfortable 

chairs and a big parking lot. You really ought to come to viewing too. It lasts all week 

from the 20th to the 25th of April and you can look at, touch, watermark, photograph, 

study or do most anything you want to satisfy yourself that a lot is what you do or don’t 

want. Also remember our prices are very reasonable—mainly because our regulars are 

so cheap. Also you can leave your bids on paper and we’ll take care of the bidding for 



TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE 

APS – American Philatelic Society 

A -- Average 

BKLT. – Booklet 

BLK. – Block 

BOB – Back-of-the-book 

CDS – Circular Date Stamp 

COMM. – Commemorative 

CPL. – Complete 

CR – Crease 

CTO – Canceled to Order 

CV – Catalog Value 

CXL -- Canceled or Cancellation 

DEF. –Definitive 

DG—Disturbed Gum 

EFOs – Errors, Freaks, & Oddities 

EST. – Estimate 

F – Fine 

F/VF – Fine to Very Fine 

Face — Face Value  

FDC – First Day Cover 

G – Good 

GD -- Gum Disturbance 

HH -- Heavily Hinged 

HR -- Hinge Remnant 

IMPERF. – Imperforate 

LL.—.Lower Left 

LR — Lower Right 

LPR – Line Pair 

M – Mint 

MB – Minimum Bid 

ME—Mint Entire Postal Stationery 

MH – Mint Hinged 

MLH – Mint Lightly Hinged 

MNH – Mint Never Hinged 

MU—Mint Unfolded Postal Stationery  

NG – No Gum 

OG – Original Gum 

OVPT. – Overprint 

P — Poor 

PB – Plate Block 

PCS – Postal Commemorative          

 Society 

PERF. -- Perforated or Perforation 

PMOB — Pencil Mark on Back 

PMK. – Postmark 

PNC – Plate Number Coil 

PS3 – Plate Strip of 3 

PS5 – Plate Strip of 5 

RG – Re-gummed 

S – Superb 

SASE -- Self-addressed stamped enve-

lope 

SE – Straight Edge 

SETEN. – Se-tenant 

S/F -- Small Fault(s) 

S/S – Souvenir Sheet 

U – Used 

UL — Upper Left 

UR — Upper Right 

VF – Very Fine 

VG -- Very Good 

W/ — With 

W/O – Without 

WMK. – Watermark 

W/W – Worldwide 

XF – Extra Fine 

// -- Includes Some 

- -- Includes All  
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 US - BLOCKS AND MULTIPLES   

     

1 US 286 v pair MNH A First 3 perfs separated 
left side CV=145 

10 

2 US 368 h pair MH VF 1 HR plus 2 hinge 
marks CV=28 

5 

3 US 371 h pair MNH F-VF Black dot on back 
of Right stamp (in LL corner) CV=65 

10 

4 US 373 h pair MH F line pair CV=40 8 

5 US 390 h pair MH F-VF Guide Line Pair, DG, 
HR CV=35 

5 

6 US 391 v pair M F-VF Vertical Pair, DG, 
Transfer on Back CV=240 

20 

7 US 611 h pair MNH A-F  CV=18 4 

8 US 1897//2134 MNH VF Group of 
transportation coils in 4 Vario style pages. 
Pairs, Strips of 3, 4 or occasionally 5 and a few 
singles. Several with numbers and lines  or 
numbers and joint lines. CV=48 

15 

9 US 324 v pair MNH A  CV=120 8 

10 US 324 block of 4 MNH A  CV=240 20 

11 US 587 block of 4 MNH A Spots on back 
CV=80 

20 

12 US 631 block of 4 MNH F Matched set. With 
Gum Breaker Ridges. 4 gutter blocks with 
gutters and dashes (top, left, bottom and right) 
and 1 center block with crossed gutters and 
crossed dashed. Some minor GD and staining 
on back CV=76 

20 

13 US 666 block of 4 M F 8¢ Kans. Overprint 
CV=580 

30 

14 US C4-C6 MNH F-VF C5 with GD CV=285 60 

15 US 368 MH VF PB6, Bottom - Imprint & 
Closed Star & Plate Number: 4979 CV=200 

25 

16 US 526 MH A PB6, Right Plate #: 10824 
CV=240 

50 

17 US 680 & 739 MH A 680 Top Plate #: 19830, 
739 Top Plate #: F 21239 CV=25 

5 

18 US 703//906 Plus C26 and C46 M A-F PB4, 
12 total Plate Blocks. Various numbers CV=75 

20 

19 US 707//715 MNH VF 4 Plate Blocks from the 
Washington Bicentennial Issue 707, 708, 712 
and 715. Plates: Various CV=141 

20 

20 US 776//1142 Puce shoe box of PB4s in 
multiples, in glassines organized by Scott 
number. Some odor. Roughly 6,720 stamps. 
CV=4200 

200 

21 US 803-831 MNH VF Plate Blocks of 4 for all 
Prexies from ½¢ to 50¢ (Missing $1, $2 and 
$5) Various plate numbers CV=137 

32 

22 US 879-883 MNH VF PB4, All 5 Great 
American Composers, Various Plate Nos. 
CV=32 

7 

23 US 884-888 MNH VF PB4, All 5 Great 
American Artists, Various Plate Nos. CV=27 

6 

24 US 889//893 MNH VF PB4, 4 of 5 Great 
American Inventors (missing 2¢ 890), Various 
Plate Nos. CV=55 

12 

25 US 1145//1295 Pink shoe box of PB4s in 
multiples, in glassines organized by Scott 
number. Some odor. Roughly 3,000 stamps. 
CV=1875 

100 

26 US 1306//2015 Pink shoe box of PB4s in 
multiples, in glassines organized by Scott 
number. Some odor. Roughly 3,545 stamps. 
CV=8863 

150 

27 US 2590 & 2592 MNH VF PB4, 2590 Plat: S1 
// 2592 Plate: S2.  Face Value $24.00 CV=48 

24 

28 US B1 & 2419 MNH VF PB4, B1 Plate: 
V111111 and 2419 Plate: 11211     1. Face 
Value $10.88 CV=24 

11 

29 US C23//C96, CE1, E17 and E21-E23 PB4s, 
several in multiples. Roughly 292 stamps. 
Some odor. CV=548 

75 

30 US C40 MNH VF PB4 2 matched sets (all four 
corners) 8 total Plate Blocks. Plates # 24085 
and 24086 CV=4 

2 

31 US J99 MNH F PB4, Shiny Gum, Plate: 27850 
CV=23 

5 

32 US RW48 MNH VF Plate Block of 4, Lower 
Left Number: 173573, 4x2 mm gouge at top 
left edge of right top stamp CV=50 

5 

33 US 576 line Block 8 NH VF Vertical line - 
block of 8 CV=12 

3 

34 Appears to be a dealers stock book of coil 
stamps. Singles, pairs, and strips, most 
appeared mint or precancel. Mostly more 
modern. Noted: Flags, Transportation, Music, 
Presidents eagles, etc. About 1920 stamps. 
CV=864 

200 

35 US 582 block of 9 MNH A Block of 9 CV=45 10 

36 US BK195//BK210 MNH VF 9 different 
booklet issues in multiple. Includes BK195, 
BK201,  BK202, BK202A, BK203, BK204, 
BK207, BK208, BK210 plus 1 coil #2609. 
Face $159.50 CV=368 

50 

37 US BK195//BK210 MNH VF 9 different 
booklets, 170 total stamps. Face: 49.30 
CV=111 

15 

38 US 463a & 498e MH F-VF 2 Booklet Panes of 
6, 463a has Plate Number: 7885, 498e no 
number. Either previously hinged or DG with 1 
thin CV=113 

23 

39 US C10a MNH F Booklet pane of 3. CV=115 30 

40 US Complete set of Celebrate the Century in 
original Sleeve. (7 still in their original; plastic 
wrapping). NO STAMPS. 

5 

41 US 630 White Plains Souvenir Sheet, Plate # 
18770 CV=500 

100 
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42 US 343//755 M VF 6 total blocks, all with 
Arrow and line. Scott: 343 MH, 620 MNH and 
all 4 positions of 755 MNH. CV=57 

12 

43 US 909//1941 Mostly blocks of 4 in glassines 
organized by Scott number and souvenir 
sheets. Few Plate Blocks multiples exist, some 
odor. Roughly 932 stamps. CV=11650 

100 

     

 US - CINDERELLAS   

     

44 US Mixed collection of folded full sheets. 
Christmas seals, Boys Towns, Mooseheart, 
Copper Foundation, etc. 

10 

45 US Mostly US Cinderellas. Christmas Seals, 
Easter Seals and other similar things. Not much 
found in the standard catalog. - But lots of 
newer, bright shiny stamps for your collection,. 
CV=200 

7 

46 US WX10//WX302 plus 3 Ring notebook 
filled with Christmas Seals, Easter Seals, Boys 
Town and many other Charity stamps. Includes 
other similar themed items, cards, seasonal 
material, etc. CV=300 

15 

     

 US - COLLECTIONS   

     

47 US About 240 USPS Stampers Trading Cards 
from the 1990s in trading card sleeves in a 3 
ring binder. Each card includes the appropriate 
stamp and only about a dozen are cancelled - 
so there is mint value here for the more 
mercenary among you. Face = 85.44 CV=600 

60 

48 US BOB collection. Includes cut squares, 
Special Delivery, Officials, Revenues, Post 
Office Seals, Counterfeits, etc. CV=450 

70 

49 US Scott National Album copyright 1934 with 
some stamps - maybe 100. Noted some wines 
and other revenues - nothing special. CV=100 

4 

50 US Small lot of MNH Officials. All modern 
material. Blocks, singles, strips, etc. 205 total 
samps. CV=51 

12 

51 US Used US hinged on homemade pages in a 
red 2 post binder. Lots of revenues in the back. 
Noted: Revenue, Proprietary, Locals, Dues, 
Private Die Proprietary, State Motor Vehicle, 
NY Stock Transfer, McCay Sewing Machine, 
Stock Transfers, etc. Well worth a look if 
you're into BOB. CV=300 

90 

52 US 56//2037 Collection of mint and used 
stamps in a beat-up, hingless, Scott National  
album. Few stamps before 1920, almost all 
mint after 1923 

200 

53 US 304 U A-F 5 Vario style pages of Scott US 
#304, 4 blocks of 4 and the rest as singles. 323 
total stamps. CV=660 

9 

54 US CD594//CD692 134 Souvenir Cards in 
page protectors in a 3 inch binder. CV=2010 

100 

55 US O72//R85c Mixed A-VF BOB - Officials, 
Parcel Posts, Special Handling, Dues and 
Revenues on Scott pages in a Green Scott 
National Album. . O72//O126, Q1//Q11, 
QE1//QE4, J2 and R5a??R85c. CV=737 

38 

     

 US - COVERS   

     

56 US 26 presidential covers mostly unaddressed 
depicting the presidents. Not the Prexies 

5 

57 US 29 covers displaying extra or special 
markings. Noted: U.S. MAIL INSURED, 
REGISTERED, CERTIFIED, FRAGILE, 
FIRST CLASS, AIR MAIL, THIRD CLASS, 
DO NOT BEND OR FOLD, etc.) CV=50 

10 

58 US 34 thematic covers on  long envelopes with 
cachet and unique cancel. Noted a number of 
Zip Code day (postmarked on the same day as 
the Zip Code), some early post offices, some 
trains and model railroads, etc. Even several 
Joe Montana Station postmarks. CV=34 

5 

59 US 52 covers + FDC's Postmark 1900-1980. 
Not all Artcraft or Fleetwood. 

5 

60 US 70 mostly FDCs form 1956 - 1983. Some 
Artcraft many with First Day Cover seal in lieu 
of a typical cachet. Noted 1 FDC Postmarked 
from USS Saratoga (June 10, 1957) CV=70 

5 

61 US A box of covers, around 75 total.. A 
mixture of mail, Event Covers and First Day 
Covers. Mostly all addressed. Noted several 
covers with return address for the "Gladstone 
Philatelic Society" and a couple from the 
"Midwest Philatelic Society." CV=75 

8 

62 US A box with about 150 envelopes. A few 
FDCs included but not many. 1949-2004 
material. Lots of airmail. CV=150 

10 

63 US A mixture of 104 covers, postal stationery 
and postal cards in a white box. 1940s thru 
1970s. 

5 

64 US About 120 modern covers, mostly #10 size 
CV=120 

10 

65 US About 200 covers in a box. Noted some as 
early as 1923 and some as late as 1995. Mail, 
FDCs, Mint Postal Stationery, etc. CV=200 

20 

66 US About 250 modern covers, mostly #6 size 
CV=250 

20 

67 US Collection of mostly event covers - first 
and last day of various post offices, etc. 160 
covers in 2 First Day Cover binders. CV=160 

13 

68 US Collection of over 500 covers and FDCs in 
a 15 quart Sterilite plastic box With locking 
handles. CV=500 

7 
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69 US Double sized Plastic Shoebox filled with 
large covers. #10, 9x12, and some in between. 
Even noted some #6's and a couple of mint 
never folded wrappers from the 1920s. 
Postmarks from the 1960s to the 2020s 
CV=150 

10 

70 US Medium box of around 300 covers, mostly 
70s and 80's mail. CV=150 

3 

71 US Medium box of covers, almost all 
commemoratives from the 1940s to the 1950s. 
Mostly common mail in #10 envelopes with 
very clear postmarks from all over the state of 
Kansas. CV=200 

10 

72 US 7 Scott #7 , Type II, on cover with a Cherry 
Valley Town Cancel, Chunk out of top center 
and back flap CV=175 

10 

73 US 719//928 9 Covers, Several from 1944-45 
with patriotic cachets, One with a Duck Stamp 
a couple older CV=140 

35 

     

 US - FDCs   

     

74 US About 400 FDCs in a small box. From 
1930 - 1990 with and without addresses. 
Artcraft, Fleetwood HF and Dean Aubry, plus 
more. CV=400 

10 

75 US 1065 Cachet Craft - Ken Boll. Michigan 
State College Centennial / Pennsylvania State 
University Centennial (1855-1955) CV=1 

1 

76 US Cachet Craft (about 150) with a few strays 
thrown in. A collection of FDCs from 1957 to 
1962. Mostly US with a few UN sprinkled in 
and addressed to Jaunita Hoover. CV=200 

30 

77 US Mixture. This was what was left in the box. 
Still nice stuff, mostly USPS unaddressed, with 
a few strays thrown in some of which are 
addressed. Expect Dupes. Noted 3 or 4 John 
Wayne and a couple of duped Christmas. 
CV=40 

10 

78 US Artcraft mostly, 75 covers plus a few other 
items added for interest. CV=75 

20 

79 US About 150 FDCs from 1964 to 1983. 
Mostly unaddressed, mostly Artcraft with a 
few Artmaster and a few unknown. Includes 
most all of the Postal Stationery from the time 
period, too. CV=150 

8 

80 US 1462//1596 Artcraft and Fleetwood, 
unaddressed in a Fleetwood binder with 
Sleeve. About 100. CV=100 

10 

81 US 1554//2099 Artcraft, addressed. About 130 
FDCs in a PCS 2 post Binder. CV=130 

13 

82 US 1633-1682 100 FDCs in mounts on pages 
in a 3 inch binder. 2 sets - one Artcraft and 1 
Fleetwood. CV=200 

15 

83 US 1686//3519 44 large (Full Sheet) FDCs all 
either unaddressed or addressed with a small 
address label. Includes things like full page 
covers of the Celebrate the Century series, The 
World War II series and some of the Nature of 
America series, the holographic Space series 
plus various other sheets. CV=440 

44 

84 US 1597//1789 Artcraft and Fleetwood, both 
addressed and unaddressed in a Fleetwood 
binder with Sleeve. About 100. CV=100 

10 

85 US 1663-4108 Artcraft, unaddressed. About 50 
FDCs in a Westport Collectors Society post 
"States of the Nation FDC Harback Book." 
CV=61 

10 

86 US A 23 (yes - twenty-three) ring  binder of 
FDCs with Colorano cachets. 105 total. Include 
Airmail Stamps from Wright Brothers thru 75¢ 
Great Smokey Mountains of 2006 and Postal 
Cards from 1979 George Rogers Clark to 1991 
America the Beautiful "Niagara Falls." 105 
total FDCs all Colorano Silk, unaddressed 
CV=315 

30 

87 US 1789//1916 Artcraft and Fleetwood, 
unaddressed in a Fleetwood binder with 
Sleeve. About 100. CV=100 

10 

88 US 76 Artcraft FDCs in A PCS binder. 
Unaddressed. CV=76 

2 

89 US 2100//2350 Artcraft, addressed. About 100 
FDCs in a PCS 2 post Binder. CV=100 

10 

90 US About 75 Artcraft FDCs in A PCS binder. 
Unaddressed. CV=75 

4 

91 US 2216a-2219g Artcraft, addressed. 36 FDCs 
in a PCS 2 post "Presidents US FDC Binder." 
CV=36 

5 

92 US 2351//2425 Artcraft, addressed. About 100 
FDCs in a PCS 2 post Binder. CV=100 

10 

93 US 2426//2630 Artcraft, addressed. About 100 
FDCs in a PCS 2 post Binder. CV=100 

10 

94 US 2409a//2752 About 170 FDCs from various 
sources Artcraft, USPS, Gold Replica, 
Fleetwood, etc. in Vario Style pages and cover 
pages in an "Football Collectors Trading Card" 
3 ring binder. CV=170 

17 

95 US 2421//3023 Postal Commemorative Society 
collection of Artcraft covers from 1989 - 1995. 
mostly addressed. CV=324 

23 

96 US 2647-2696 Artcraft, unaddressed. About 50 
FDCs in a PCS 2 post "Wildflowers of 
America FDC Binder." CV=61 

10 

97 US 2631//2749 Artcraft, addressed. About 100 
FDCs in a PCS 2 post Binder. CV=100 

10 

98 US FDC, around 250 total in a Rubbermaid 
plastic container. All from 1995, each with a 
small address sticker on the front. CV=400 

10 

99 US Mystic Stamp Company. 97 FDCs in 
original packaging, appear to be from about 
1995 to 2001 CV=312 

20 
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100 US 3024//3248 158 Artcraft FDCs in a Postal 
Commemorative Society album  from 1996 to 
1998. CV=277 

25 

101 US USPS. 61 FDCs from early 2000s still in 
original USPS Packaging. No Dupes. All 
unaddressed. CV=37 

15 

102 US USPS. 92 FDCs from early 2000s still in 
original USPS packaging. No Dupes. All 
unaddressed. CV=85 

20 

103 US 53 USPS FDCs, several in multiples. Most 
still in original packaging. CV=106 

4 

104 US 2 previously unsold lots. A binder of 
unaddressed Birds and Flowers and a book of 
1980s FDCs 

10 

105 US PCS. 3 complete sets (Civil War, Legends 
of the West and Comic Strips) 60 FDCs plus a 
few more pages and FDCs and original 
packaging. CV=200 

20 

     

 US - ESSAYS   

     

106 US 63-E1b, 69-E1 and 1 unknown 5 essays 
CV=155 

23 

     

 US - POSTAGE   

     

107 US 1,877 total stamps, 1¢-$11.75, mostly 4¢ 
and 29¢. Face $407.09 CV=469 

200 

108 US 2,853 total stamps, 3¢ -35¢, mostly 3¢ and 
5¢. Face 143.97 CV=713 

100 

109 US 3,443 stamps. 6 binders of mint stamps in 
Vario style pages or in munts on White Ace 
pages with a bonus box of loose. 1¢ - $5.00. 
Face $277.83 CV=861 

100 

110 US 4,701 stamps, 1¢ - 40¢, some stuck and not 
counted, Majority 13¢ and 10¢. Face $558.87 
CV=1175 

170 

111 US M F-VF 4,768 stamps in a computer box, 
1¢ to 52¢, majority are 29¢. Face: $1113.26 
CV=2000 

230 

112 US 681 mint stamps, in mounts on Scott pages 
in a Scott National Album. Just empty mounts 
before 1914. Lots of stamps after. 1¢ to $1.00, 
681 total stamps. Face $50.22 CV=170 

25 

113 US Black Mint sheet file with Sheets partial 
sheets, and plate block. 1¢ to Forever. 517 total 
stamps. Face = $62.44 CV=127 

31 

114 US US Plate Blocks, 1¢-80¢, mostly 3¢. 1,730 
total stamps. Face $83.44 CV=547 

50 

115 US 937//1148 2,532 total stamps in glassines 
by Scott number (mostly 3¢). Glassines can 
include blocks, singles, and plate blocks. Face 
$75.96 CV=633 

75 

116 US 1032//1945 Sheets, Souvenir sheets and 
blocks in a blue 3 post album of mint sheet 
files, slight smell. 1½¢ to 20¢. Face $66.56 
CV=154 

20 

117 US 4806 30 sheetlets (180 total stamps), $2.00 
Inverted Jenny. Face $360.00 CV=720 

180 

     

 US - PERFINS & PRECANCELS   

     

118 US 28 perfins, some duplicate CV=7 2 

119 US Before Scott 551 U 32 total stamps. 
Handpicked, no dupes, no illegible ones, no 
badly damaged, etc. Nice set for the serious 
collector. CV=8 

4 

120 US 551//722 U 611 total stamps. Handpicked, 
no dupes, no illegible ones, no badly damaged, 
etc. Nice set for the serious collector. CV=153 

46 

121 US 803//847 U 155 total stamps. All Prexies. 
Handpicked, no dupes, no illegible ones, no 
badly damaged, etc. Nice set for the serious 
collector. CV=39 

12 

122 US 835 and after U 86 total stamps. 
Handpicked, no dupes, no illegible ones, no 
badly damaged, etc. CV=22 

6 

123 US U 24 total stamps (22 Dues and 2 Special 
Delivery). Handpicked, no dupes, no illegible 
ones, no badly damaged, etc. Nice set for the 
serious collector. CV=6 

3 

124 US U 192 total stamps. Remainder lot, what 
was left after I handpicked the other lots for 
this auction. Manty are still nice - just not as 
nice as those I hand picked. Some dupes. 
CV=48 

10 

125 US 304 precancels, lots of variety, some 
duplication CV=76 

20 

126 US U 60 total stamps. All incorrectly 
overprinted. Noted: upside down, vertical on 
definitives and vertical down. Handpicked, no 
dupes, no illegible ones, no badly damaged, 
etc. Nice set for the serious collector. CV=15 

7 

127 US About 30 issues of "KANSAS 
PRECANCEL NEWS" the newsletter of the 
Kansas Precancel Society from the 1980s' Most 
in their original mailing envelopes with 1 or 
more precancels used for mailing. CV=30 

5 

     

 US - SHEETS   

     

128 US A Pair of Mint sheet files, 1 blue and 1 tan. 
½¢ to 40¢. 1,344 total stamps. Face = $82.84 
Noted several sheets from 1950s and 60s 
definitive series. Fractional values not counted. 
CV=336 

40 

129 US Blue Mint sheet file with 47 sheets. 13¢ to 
32¢. 1,095 total stamps. Face = $282.78 
CV=274 

140 
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130 US 2870 Legends of the West - Error Sheet 
(No presentation Folder) CV=125 

40 

131 US Blue Mint sheet file with 32 sheets. 1¢ to 
22¢. 1,990 total stamps. Face = $149.26 
CV=498 

75 

132 US Olive Mint sheet file with 60 sheets. 1¢ to 
$2.00. 1,019 total stamps. Face = $362.44 
CV=265 

180 

133 US 966//2037, FA1 and C33//C74 Gimbel's 
Mint Sheet Album filled with mint sheets and a 
few less than sheets. 1¼¢ to 20¢ 4,175 total 
stamps, slight smell. Face $439.61 CV=1043 

220 

134 US 896//1015 6,100 stamps, mostly 3¢. Face 
$192.50 CV=1830 

95 

135 US 1016//1113, C32//C69 and CE1-CE2 
5,100 stamps, mostly 3¢. Face $201.90 
CV=1530 

100 

136 US Olive Mint sheet file with 45 sheets. 3¢ to 
37¢. 1,434 total stamps. Face = $198.84 
CV=359 

100 

137 US Brown Mint sheet file with 49 sheets. 4¢ to 
50¢. 972 total stamps. Face = $226.90 CV=250 

110 

138 US Blue Mint sheet file with 38 sheets. 6¢ to 
22¢. 1,926 total stamps. Face = $278.16 
CV=482 

140 

     

 US - SINGLES   

     

139 US 1 U A 3 Frame lines CV=425 45 

140 US 1 MNG VF 4 Frame Lines CV=2100 250 

141 US 8A U A PMOB, Close cut, W PAID Cancel 
(+$90) CV=890 

50 

142 US 10A U F 2mm gouge at bottom right, 
jagged cut across top CV=150 

10 

143 US 10A MH A DG CV=3250 300 

144 US 14 MH A  CV=5000 500 

145 US 19 MH A HR CV=43500 4300 

146 US 25 MH A HR, DG CV=3000 300 

147 US 29 MH A HR, DG CV=5500 550 

148 US 35 MH A-F HR, DG, Dark Green CV=210 21 

149 US 37 U A Hole Left Center, Perf damage at 
top CV=465 

10 

150 US 37 MH A HR, DG CV=1450 150 

151 US 38 MH A-F DG, Thins on back show thru 
design, PMOB CV=1900 

95 

152 US 39 MH A DG, PMOB CV=3000 300 

153 US 65 MNG A-F Hinged CV=50 5 

154 US 68 U A  CV=60 5 

155 US 68 MH A HR, Dark Green CV=950 95 

156 US 70 U A  CV=300 30 

157 US 70b U F PMOB, SON - Bullseye Cancel 
CV=850 

85 

158 US 71 MH A-F HR, PMOB CV=2600 250 

159 US 72 U A 2mm tear right middle, Fancy Cxl 
CV=675 

15 

160 US 73 U A Blue cxl CV=85 13 

161 US 73 MH A DG, HR CV=350 36 

162 US 77 U F  CV=190 20 

163 US 77 U A Straight edge left, light cancel 
CV=190 

10 

164 US 78 U A Damaged on Right Side CV=400 10 

165 US 78b U A  CV=450 25 

166 US 86a U A-F Perf issues all around CV=400 40 

167 US 92 MH A HR, Clear visible Grill CV=2800 250 

168 US 95 U P Chunk our of LL (5x5 mm) 
CV=900 

46 

169 US 97 U F Some perf issues CV=260 8 

170 US 97 U A Thin CV=260 13 

171 US 99 MH A-F HR, Split Grill CV=8750 900 

172 US 112 U F-VF thin, missing perf CV=150 22 

173 US 113 U A-F  CV=80 8 

174 US 113 U P-A 6mm tear at bottom between E 
and N of cents CV=90 

10 

175 US 113 MNG A NG, pressed grill CV=190 40 

176 US 114 MNG A HR, Visible Grill CV=90 9 

177 US 114 M A Possible Regum - priced as No 
Gum CV=90 

20 

178 US 134 MH A HR, Visible Grill CV=2000 200 

179 US 145 MNH A Nice Bright Color CV=700 150 

180 US 146 MH A HR CV=350 36 

181 US 147 MH F HR, DG CV=200 20 

182 US 148 MH A HR, DG CV=900 90 

183 US 149 MNG P  CV=100 8 

184 US 149 U A-F Perf Issues CV=100 10 

185 US 150 MNG A  CV=800 80 

186 US 151 U A  CV=200 25 

187 US 151 U A  CV=200 23 

188 US 152 MH A DG, Remaining gum has 
cracked and appears to have done minor 
damage to back surface, Front surface shows 
staining CV=3500 

38 

189 US 153 MH A Hinge Thin, Remaining gum 
cracked and glazed CV=1700 

150 

190 US 157 MH A-F HR, DG, 2 pulled perfs 
CV=325 

25 

191 US 158 MNH P-A  CV=110 10 

192 US 158 MH A HR, DG CV=110 10 

193 US 159b MH A Brown rose, W/experimental J 
grill - 2 pinholes in grill CV=1800 

275 

194 US 161 MNG A  CV=250 13 

195 US 161 MH F-VF HR, DG, 3X4mm Surface 
abrasion in design CV=800 

20 

196 US 161 MH A Regum CV=275 30 

197 US 163 MH A  CV=3250 115 
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198 US 163 MH F Hinge Thin, 2mm black circular 
adhesion on back with a pinhole penetration to 
face of stamp CV=2250 

125 

199 US 165 U F-VF  CV=150 8 

200 US 184 MH F Some staining top and right side 
CV=90 

6 

201 US 185 M A DG CV=500 20 

202 US 186 MH A Stain on top edge, Brown Rose 
CV=900 

80 

203 US 186 MH A Stains on 3 perfs (front and 
back and on Lincolns forehead CV=900 

60 

204 US 190 U A  CV=90 9 

205 US 191 MH A Repaired tear top Left corner, 
Adhesions on back CV=2100 

150 

206 US 205 MNG A-F  CV=90 10 

207 US 206 MH F-VF  CV=70 7 

208 US 207 MH F-VF  CV=80 8 

209 US 208 MH A-F  CV=825 80 

210 US 209b MH A-F DG, Gum missing on top 
right corner CV=3000 

200 

211 US 217 U A  CV=90 4 

212 US 221 MNH A-F  CV=175 4 

213 US 226 MH A HR, Straight edge Left side 
CV=160 

13 

214 US 227 MH A HR, Hinge thin CV=180 16 

215 US 228 U A PMOB CV=30 4 

216 US 230-231 MNH F  CV=64 6 

217 US 233-237 MH A-F  CV=310 30 

218 US 237 MH F DG, several HR CV=95 4 

219 US 238 MH P-A HR CV=200 8 

220 US 242 MH A HR, Hinge Thin CV=1100 110 

221 US 260 U A-F Right Lower Corner Rounded, 
perf issues CV=140 

8 

222 US 260 U F straight edge left, tape hinge 
CV=140 

15 

223 US 269 MNH F-VF Insignificant gum skip, 
tear in top edge CV=125 

3 

224 US 285 MNH F-VF Possible Regum ???? 
CV=75 

5 

225 US 308 MH F-VF DG, HR CV=40 4 

226 US 342 U F  CV=95 5 

227 US 373 MH VF Center line block of 4 CV=210 10 

228 US 386 MNH A Vertical Pair CV=700 36 

229 US 393 U A-F  CV=55 10 

230 US 395 MH F Guide Line Pair, HR, PMOB 
CV=475 

46 

231 US 404 MNH F PMOB misidentifies it as #400 
CV=1700 

200 

232 US 480 U A Ugly, obliterator cancel CV=38 4 

233 US 516 MH A-F  CV=30 3 

234 US 547 MNH A-F Crimson CV=260 50 

235 US C1 MNH F insignificant gum skip CV=110 30 

236 US C2 MH F  CV=85 20 

237 US C3 MH VF GD CV=65 18 

238 US C18 MH F 2 HR CV=45 12 

239 US E4 U A-F Minor perf issues CV=110 10 

240 US F1 M A GD (priced as hinged) CV=75 16 

241 US O83 MNG F NG CV=115 5 

242 US O85 M F GD CV=275 13 

243 US O88 MH P-A  CV=140 13 

244 US PR10 MH A Gray-Black, DG, HR. 
CV=350 

9 

245 US PR10 MNG A-F NG CV=140 7 

246 US PR12 MNG A NG CV=140 7 

247 US PR15 M A  CV=375 19 

248 US PR121 U A-F Clear Watermark: 191 
CV=175 

19 

249 US PR121 MH F GD CV=40 4 

250 US R73c U A-F Pressed Crease, Manuscript 
Cxl CV=300 

20 

251 US R108 U F Tape stain, punch cancel bottom 
edge CV=300 

23 

252 US R119 U F tape stain, HR CV=650 34 

253 US R126 U A tape stain, round handstamp 
cancel CV=450 

22 

254 US R141 U A tape stain, otherwise a good 
looking stamp CV=110 

6 

255 US R175 MH F tape stain CV=175 9 

256 US RW1 MNG P-A  CV=175 20 

257 US RW1 M VF GD (previously in a Crystal 
Mount), Plate Number Single, Top Number: F 
129202) CV=775 

60 

258 US RW2 U A-F  CV=160 8 

259 US RW2 U F On license, Used (signed), 
straight edge bottom, minor staining CV=160 

16 

260 US RW4 MNG F 2 separate RW4s, each with 
straight edge left and no gum CV=170 

9 

261 US RW5 MNG A-F multiple creases top to 
bottom visible on the back (appear to be 
production creases - not owner abuse creases), 
no gum CV=85 

4 

262 US RW6 M VF GD (Crystal Mount) CV=250 25 

263 US RW7 MNH A 6x2 mm chunk missing TL, 
Part of top selvedge with plate number still 
attached: 143743 CV=250 

15 

264 US RW7 MNG F No Gum, Straight Edge 
right, crease top to bottom CV=60 

3 

265 US RW9 MNH F GD, 1 straight edge right 
CV=225 

30 

266 US RW9 MH F-VF HR, multiple creases and 
straight edge on right CV=225 

10 

267 US RW9 MNH A Minor issue LL corner 
CV=225 

30 

268 US RW9 MNG VF Plate Number Single, Top 
Number: 149600 CV=60 

6 

269 US RW10 MH F-VF HR, diagonal crease right 
side to bottom CV=120 

5 
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270 US RW12 MNH F GD, 1 straight edge right 
CV=100 

15 

271 US RW14 MNH F  CV=55 10 

272 US RW15 MNH F Plate Number Single, Top 
Number: 160100 CV=130 

20 

273 US RW20 MNH VF GD, Plate Number 
Single, Top Number: 163625 CV=90 

10 

274 US RW31 MNH VF  CV=100 15 

275 US RW32 MNH F-VF  CV=100 15 

276 US TAC49 Customs # 28601, Cigar Stamp, 
Port of New York, 1910 

3 

277 US 15L5 U A-F 3 Frame Lines, Manuscript 
Cxl CV=250 

25 

278 US 68L3 U HR, PMOB CV=4500 50 

279 US 246//257 MH A 6 TOTAL STAMPS 
CV=532 

50 

280 US 266//273 MH A 6 TOTAL STAMPS 
CV=288 

25 

281 US 285//290 Mixed A-F 4 total stamps, 285 
and 286 Mint with faults, 288 and 290 used 
CV=113 

20 

282 US 323-327 MH A-F  CV=305 50 

283 US 647-648 MNH A complete set CV=29 8 

284 US E9-E10 U F-VF  CV=62 5 

285 US JQ1-JQ5 and QE1 - QE4 M F-VF 
Complete Sets. (JQ1 and JQ2 MH all others 
MNH) CV=624 

65 

286 US Q1-Q12 M A-F Parcel Post, Complete set. 
(Q3, Q7, Q9 and Q12 MNH) CV=1468 

150 

287 US RE32//RE54 Mixed A-F 12 Wines from 
1916 series, Mixed condition CV=33 

8 

288 US RE163-RE165 U A-F  CV=132 15 

289 US RW2//RW8 U A-F 6 TOTAL STAMPS 
CV=500 

50 

     

 US - POSTAL STATIONERY   

     

290 US U19 (UPSS: 29a) Used, Illegible circular 
PM, 3mm flap sep right, light stains on back 
and upper right corner. Wmk 1, Size 7 and 
Knife 20u. CV=35 

8 

291 US U300// U617 plus UX46 // UX55 51 mint 
entires in various sizes and papers and 25 mint 
postal cards, Many condition issues, toning, 
tears, stuck flaps, some with stains.  Noted: 1 
Albino with offset inside and several 
Columbians. 

10 

292 US UC8 Mint Entires - 150 copies of 
(Overprint Airmail 6¢ on round 2¢ 
Washington). All flaps stuck, some toning and 
discoloration, valued as Mint cut squares 
CV=188 

5 

293 US UC10 Mint Entires - 52 copies (UPSS: 
AM51-41, WMK 41, size 13, Knife 78 die 
AM4) FLAPs NOT STUCK!! CV=300 

3 

294 US Mint 201 total pieces. Most in excellent 
condition. Mostly multiples of modern US 
Officials  with a few regular mail, air mail and 
postal cards thrown in CV=300 

40 

295 US Collection of Entires in a 2 post "The All 
American Stamp Album" on Minkus pages 
from 1985 thru 1995. Material either mounted 
with stamp hinges across the corners or loose 
in the spine of the album on the appropriate 
page. Includes U, UO, UX, UXC and UXO. 
About 175 entires. CV=150 

13 

296 US 97 post cards and postal cards 5 

297 US Small box of Post and Postal Cards. All 
mint. Noted several series including: Ballet, 
sealed Civil War and sealed Legends of the 
West, etc. 

5 

298 US A small paper box with several large 
envelopes of cut squares. 

3 

     

 US - VENDING MACHINE   

     

299 US 409Pair M VF Brinkerhoff perf Type 2 - 2 
hole, Guide liner pair, minor surface abrasion 
top stamp CV=500 

50 

300 US 575Pair M VF Schermack perf Type 3, 
Horizontal guide-line pair, transfer on back 
CV=450 

46 

301 US 575Pair M VF Schermack perf Type 3, 
Surface abrasions on both stamps CV=230 

13 

     

 US - YEAR SETS   

     

302 US 1872-1978 Commemorative year sets with 
stamps. (2 copies of 1973 and 1975. CV=167 

25 

303 US 1980-1983 year sets with stamps. 4 
Commemorative (1980-1983) and 2 Definitive 
(1980 and 1981). CV=149 

23 

304 US 1984-1988 Commemorative year sets with 
stamps CV=190 

28 

     

 US - STAMP LOTS   

     

305 US 2 stock books. One with thousands of 
definitives (many of the early ones are 
precancels and a few are perfins) later ones are 
mostly boring. The other appears to be several 
hundred 50's commemoratives for the most 
part. and 60's CV=500 

8 

306 US A box containing 3.5 pounds of material. 
Includes stamps on and off paper and some 
bundleware. CV=35 

4 

307 US A shoebox containing 2.5 pounds of 
material. Includes stamps on and off paper and 
some bundleware. CV=25 

3 
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308 US An old shoebox full of stamps. Mostly used 
1st and 2nd Bureau Issues, mostly 1¢ and 2¢ 
with a few (very few) higher values mixed in. 
A great lot for study and comparison. About 
25,000 stamps total. Straight from one of the 
big auction houses back east. CV=6250 

50 

309 US Box of US both on and off paper. About 1 
lb. 

10 

310 US Large box containing shoeboxes of stamps 
off paper - mostly used in glassines by Scott 
Number, some worn out Vario style pages with 
postage - much of it stuck. 

15 

311 US Over 150 stamps priced and identified in 
102 cards in a nice little plastic container. Most 
between Scott 600 and 1200's.. Some 
duplication, most MNH. CV=517 

38 

312 US Remains of a disorganized  US collection, 
mostly mint in mounts on White Ace Pages. 
Stamps appear to be 2¢ to 11¢. Noted many 
plate number singles. CV=50 

10 

313 US Small Box of BOB Revenue, Proprietary, 
Stock Transfer and Future Delivery. CV=275 

40 

314 US Small box of stamps off paper, mostly 20th 
century, singles, blocks, strips, even a few 
BOB. Probably at least 4,000 stamps. Great 
box for a brand new collector starting a US 
collection. CV=100 

10 

315 US Small shoebox filled with stamps - looks 
like some kid scribbled on some of them - 
maybe it's a modern day manuscript cancel. 
About 1.5 pounds of material. 

15 

316 US 803-834 MNH VF Prexie Set, all with 
minor sticking issues, 2 have damage (8¢ #813 
LT corner missing and 17¢ #822 torn mostly in 
half - neither counted for Cat. All high values 
look fine. CV=130 

30 

317 US 852// 1384 and C76 MNH VF In sheets 
and partial sheets in 3 manila colored sheet 
files. 2,108 total stamps, mostly 5¢. Face: 
$107.42 CV=632 

50 

318 US 1435// 2335 MNH VF Sheets, partial 
Sheets, large Plate blocks and the Wildlife 
Collection of US Commemorative Stamps 
book with #2335 in the back. Face: $185.96 
CV=538 

80 

319 US 2100//2949 Shoebox full of stamps 
identified in envelopes by Scott number. 
Around 400-500 envelopes. Expect dupes. 

25 

320 US C7//C198, CE1 & CE2 and E10//E22 
Blocks, plate blocks and  singles (some stuck). 
CV=665 

200 

321 US Q5& 435 MNH VF 50 ea. Q5, 5¢ Parcel 
Post (Locomotive), in sheet form with all edge 
selvedge removed and with perf seps 
throughout  including in the selvedge of the 
PB6 #6211, plus a partial sheet of Scott 435, 
12¢ Benjamin Franklin. All stamps valued as 
singles. CV=6310 

375 

322 US R173// R222 U Mixed 42 total stamps. All 
have minor tape stains and most have some 
other minor issue. These are not perfect stamps 
- but certainly worth the opening bid. CV=294 

15 

323 US R206// R274 U Mixed 40 total stamps. All 
have minor tape stains and most have some 
other minor issue. These are not perfect stamps 
- but certainly worth the opening bid. CV=154 

8 

324 US RW12// RW19 Mixed 6 individual stamps, 
RW12, RW15, RW16 and RW19 (all MNH) 
and RW17 RW18 (both used) CV=350 

55 

325 US WS2 MNG A-VF War Savings Stamps (39 
copies) in mounts on blank paper pages in a 2 
inch blue notebook. CV=1170 

100 

326 US 3 pounds of stamps on paper. 1900s 
through 1980s. Noted: Cut Squares, precancels, 
BOB, computer printed and much more. 

5 

327 US 5 lb. box of kiloware. CV=35 2 

328 US Beer Six pack box filled with kiloware and 
a little bundleware. 2.5 pounds CV=20 

2 

329 US Kiloware lot about 1½ pounds. Appears to 
be early 70s on. 

9 

     

 US - REMAINDER LOTS   

     

330 US 47 items. Includes, post cards, postal cards, 
some message reply cards, most unaddressed 
FDCs, Noted a U293 letter sheet, Series 1 
guide right (folded), with condition issues. 
CV=54 

10 

331 US Collection on White Ace pages in a White 
Ace Binder with sleeve. Beginning thru 1920's. 
Regular issues and BOB. Heavily picked but 
still lots of value remaining. 

75 

332 US Desk Sweep in a box. A couple of stock 
books 1 full one not a lot of stamps in glassines 
and envelopes. 

13 

333 US Desk Sweep. Includes: About 100 post / 
postal cards, Reply Cards, Panoramic Cards, 
US Cities and Places, Hotels, etc. 

6 

334 US Medium Box. Contains: US pages (no 
stamps), 2014 US Pocket Catalog, blank 
Minkus pages, All American Part 1 Album 
supplement for 2004, etc. CV=40 

2 

335 US Presidential cards with First Day Cancels 
((Washington to Reagan), Readers Digest FDC 
Cards with Official Seals of the 13 colonies 
embossed in 23 karat gold leaf. A great lot for 
the history buff (or retired history teacher). 
CV=300 

10 

336 US Remainder lot of what was left. Early to 
1970s, maybe some good stuff here. Worth a 
look. 

15 
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337 US Remainder Lot. Green File box filled with 
what was left. Noted: 50s and 60s, addressed 
and unaddressed, airmails and express mail. 1 
Captain Cook Colorano Silk and a stack of Gill 
Craft from 1982/1983, etc. CV=150 

30 

338 US 207// 1486 and C19 // J81 7 previous 
unsold lots 

65 

     

 US TERRITORIES AND POSSESSIONS   

     

339 - Canal Zone U17 10 each, Mint Entires 
CV=13 

3 

340 - Hawaii 42//81 U F 4 stamps Scott #42, 74, 75 
and 81 CV=5 

1 

341 - Puerto Rico RE29 MNG VF Perfin. 12 
½mm overprint, 60¢ Wine. Perforations spell: 
DISTILLING CV=106 

20 

     

 FOREIGN BY COUNTRY   

     

342 Aden 138 stamps hinged on Minkus pages 
with glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. CV=35 

7 

343 Aitutaki 660 stamps hinged on Minkus pages 
with glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. 
CV=165 

34 

344 Algeria 201 mostly mint stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=50 

10 

345 Andora 104 mint stamps hinged on Minkus 
pages with glassine interleaves. CV=26 

5 

346 Angola 158 mint and used stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=40 

8 

347 Anguilla 769 stamps hinged on Minkus pages 
with glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. 
CV=192 

38 

348 Antigua 636 stamps hinged on Minkus pages 
with glassine interleaves. (1862-1981) Mostly 
Mint. CV=159 

32 

349 Antigua and Barbuda 956 stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. (1982 
onward) Mostly Mint. CV=237 

48 

350 Argentina 858 mint stamps hinged on Minkus 
pages with glassine interleaves. CV=215 

42 

351 Argentina 5//602 plus BOB Mixed A-F Mint 
and used in 102 cards. CV=770 

30 

352 Ascencion Island 552 stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. Mostly 
Mint. CV=138 

28 

353 Australia 3,395 stamps hinged on Minkus 
pages with glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. 
NO STATES. CV=849 

170 

354 Australia 1351 stamps CV=898 90 

355 Australian States 89 total mint and used 
stamps hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. (63 Victoria and 26 West 
Australia) CV=22 

4 

356 Austria 1,194 mint and used stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=299 

60 

357 Azerbaijan 18 mint stamps hinged on Minkus 
pages. CV=5 

1 

358 Azores 102 mint and used stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=26 

5 

359 Bangladesh 164 mostly mint stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=41 

8 

360 Bavaria 191 mostly mint stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=48 

10 

361 Belgium 535 stamps from Belgium and 
Colonies CV=281 

28 

362 Bolivia 234 stamps in 102 cards and manila 
stock sheets. Old owner cat $348.00 CV=348 

100 

363 British Colonies 990 stamps CV=370 38 

364 British Colonies 997 stamps CV=419 40 

365 British Empire M F-VF The White ace 
Historical Album for the Coronation of H M 
Queen Elizabeth II. Appears complete. 
CV=160 

15 

366 British Guiana U A One Dollar Banknote, 
1938, pressed creases CV=400 

60 

367 British Virgin Islands 238 mostly mint 
stamps hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=60 

12 

368 Burkina Fasso 16 mint and used stamps 
hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=4 

1 

369 Canada 34//532, BOB plus Stamps hinged on 
pages in a Harris Canada album copyright 
1973, sparse before 1900 much more after that 
to 1973. Noted nice Newfoundland and some 
nova Scoti, New Brunswick and Prince Edward 
Island. 

50 

370 Canada 50 MH F Thin, DG CV=110 20 

371 Canada 56 MH A-F  CV=130 26 

372 Canada 96 MH A  CV=8 2 

373 Canada 100 MH F  CV=140 28 

374 Canada A small box with ½ pound of 
kiloware. Appear all definitives. CV=5 

1 

375 China - PRC Mixed 87 stamps from 1948-
1966. Includes reprints. 50 are mint , includes 
10 complete sets. CV=324 

48 

376 China - PRC 2378//3338 MNH VF Full sheets 
of Chinese New Year Stamps from 1992 thru 
2004. At least one sheet of each variety with 
several sheets in multiple. Valued as individual 
stamps 32 per sheet. CV=2502 

250 
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377 Columbia 732 mint and used stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=183 

36 

378 Costa Rica 561 mint and used stamps hinged 
on Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=140 

25 

379 Crete and Epirus 34 stamps, mint and used 
hinged on Minkus Pages CV=7 

1 

380 Croatia 75 mostly mint stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=19 

4 

381 Cuba 371 mostly mint stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves plus 3 
covers. CV=93 

20 

382 Cyprus (Turkish) 17 mostly used stamps 
hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=60 

12 

383 Cyrenaica and Oltre Giuba 8 mint and used 
stamps hinged on Minkus pages. CV=2 

1 

384 Czechoslovakia 1,591 mint and used stamps 
hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=385 

75 

385 Dahomey and Benin 148 mint and used 
stamps hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=37 

8 

386 Danzig 158 mostly mint stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=40 

8 

387 Denmark 312 stamps hinged on Scott pages 
from 1871-1984. Mint and Used. CV=109 

32 

388 Denmark 812 mint and used stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=203 

40 

389 Denmark 13a//734 and B12-B52 Probably a 
couple hundred stamps mostly priced and 
identified in 102 cards in a nice little plastic 
container. CV=318 

26 

390 Djibouti (Afghars & Issas) 18 mostly mint 
stamps hinged on Minkus pages. CV=5 

1 

391 Dominica 94 stamps hinged on Scott pages 
from 1883-1981 (pages to 1984). Mint and 
Used. CV=35 

10 

392 Dominican Republic 206 stamps hinged on 
Scott pages from 1886 onward. Mint and Used. 
CV=72 

21 

393 Dominican Republic 584 mint stamps hinged 
on Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=146 

20 

394 Dutch Indies 58 stamps hinged on Scott pages 
from 1864 onward. Mint and Used. Includes 
Dutch New Guinee (1 stamp) and Epirus (31 
stamps). CV=32 

10 

395 Dutch Indies 76 mint and used stamps hinged 
on Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=19 

4 

396 Ecuador 1,345 mint and used stamps hinged 
on Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=336 

65 

397 El Salvador 709 mostly mint stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=177 

30 

398 Equatorial Guinea 195 stamps hinged on 
Scott pages from 1968-1977. Mint and Used, 
PG13+. CV=65 

20 

399 Eritrea 32 stamps hinged on Scott pages from 
1892-1934.. Mint and Used. CV=11 

3 

400 Estonia 95 stamps hinged on Scott pages from 
1898-1940. Mint and Used. CV=33 

10 

401 Ethiopia 147 stamps hinged on Scott pages 
from 1894-1979 (including Abyssinia). Mint 
and Used. CV=51 

15 

402 Europe Stamps from 21 European countries. 
CV=1006 

50 

403 Europe 913 stamps CV=524 50 

404 Falkland Islands 30 stamps hinged on Scott 
pages from 1878-1983. Mint and Used. CV=11 

3 

405 Faroe Islands 21 stamps hinged on Scott 
pages from 1975-1980. All mint. CV=7 

2 

406 Faroe Islands 200+ stamps, Mint and Used, in 
glassines and stock cards. Roughly Scott #8 
//400, possible dupes, plus some booklets. 
CV=300 

80 

407 Fiji 90 stamps hinged on Scott pages from 
1906-1979 (pages thru 1982). Mint and Used. 
CV=32 

3 

408 Finland 470  stamps hinged on Scott pages 
from 1950s-1984. Mostly used. Includes "a 
few" from North Korea. CV=35 

10 

409 Finland 470 stamps hinged on Scott pages 
from 1875-1981, in a blue 4" Scott 
International binder. Mint and used. Includes 
some 1941 BOB. CV=165 

50 

410 Finland 1307 stamps CV=461 46 

411 Fiume 67 stamps hinged on Scott pages from 
1919-1924, Includes BOB. Mint and Used. 
CV=23 

7 

412 Germany - DDR A nice (about 85% mint) 
collection in a hingless Lindner Falzlos Nr. 121 
Deutschland Demokratische Republik album. 
Stamps from 1950 to 1962, about 75% 
complete. Clear pages lift up so you can see 
both sides of your stamps. Many early S/S. 
CV=1000 

150 

413 Germany - Saar 162 mint and used stamps 
hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=41 

10 

414 Gibraltar 338 stamps hinged and in mounts on 
Minkus pages. Mostly Mint. CV=85 

17 
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415 Great Britain PHQ16(a)// PHQ91(d) 161 
Great Britain PHQ post cards. Several 
complete sets plus 1 stray set from Isle of Man 
(5 cards) and a 15 odd cards in the same theme. 
A nice collection to build on (there are only 
456 cards in the complete set - at last count) 
CV=54 

3 

416 Great Britain 3 U F-VF  CV=625 25 

417 Great Britain 48 U A Wmk 24 CV=325 46 

418 Greece Mixed A-F Many stamps in order in a 
small book. Stamps from early to the 70's, 
some BOB few Hermes heads CV=1038 

20 

419 Greece 168// 1377 553 stamps in 5 stock 
pages, some dupes plus stamps hinged on 5 
mages. CV=117 

15 

420 Greenland White 3 ring binder containing 
sheets, sets, singles, postal cards, FDCs, etc. 

10 

421 Haut Senegal & Haute Volta 141 mostly mint 
stamps hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=36 

6 

422 Hong Kong 57a U F thin CV=160 3 

423 Hungary 600 stamps CV=269 25 

424 Iceland 103 U F Wmk 114 CV=130 20 

425 Indonesia 430 stamps CV=335 36 

426 Iran - Persia 29//1838 plus BOB Mixed Many 
forgeries exist - no guarantees here CV=3117 

100 

427 Ireland 96-98 Mixed F 5 total stamps Mint 
and Used, dupes CV=470 

50 

428 Israel 100 FDCs from 1970-1972 in a covers 
of Israel binder CV=300 

10 

429 Israel 91 FDCs from 1971-1978 in a covers of 
Israel binder CV=273 

10 

430 Italian Aegean Islands 52 mostly mint stamps 
hinged on Minkus pages. CV=13 

2 

431 Italy Italian countries + Colonies - Includes 
San Marino. M+U stamps, hinged on pages, 
BOB over 700 stamps CV=636 

100 

432 Italy 24//1426 plus BOB Over 300 stamps 
priced and identified in 102 cards in a nice 
little plastic container. CV=680 

50 

433 Japan 783//1504 Black 1" binder with mint 
Sheets, Souvenir Sheets and singles in Vario 
Style pages 

45 

434 Japan 1102//1369 M F-F 20 stock pages in a 
black 3 ring binder. Spot checked and appear 
all mint never hinged. Around 800 stamps. 
CV=300 

50 

435 Kenya, Uganda and Tanganyika 178 stamps 
hinged on Scott pages from 1907-1984. Mint 
and Used CV=53 

20 

436 Kiribati 28 stamps hinged on Scott pages from 
1979-1984. Mint and Used. Could be some 
TOPICAL INTEREST too, for Stamps on 
Stamps and Maps on Stamps. CV=9 

3 

437 Korea 100 stamps hinged on Scott pages from 
1950s-1984. Mostly used. Includes "a few" 
from North Korea. CV=35 

10 

438 Laos Small lot of stamps including 10 MNH 
sets and 269-269D and some used. 

9 

439 Latin America Collection hinged on old Scott 
pages. Around 500-700 stamps. CV=125 

25 

440 Latvia 94 stamps hinged on Scott pages from 
1918-1940. All used. CV=33 

10 

441 Lundy Island A Lundy collection in 2 binders. 
One includes 13 covers, 5 post cards a lot of 
info about Lundy and several publications of 
the Lundy Collectors Club from the 1990s the 
other is the "Puffin" catalog of all Lundy 
issues. CV=30 

10 

442 Madeira and Funchal 97 mostly mint stamps 
hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=24 

5 

443 Monaco 391- 394 MNH VF Full sheets, 2 sets 
of each, 240 total stamps. Princes Grace 
Birthday Series. CV=120 

9 

444 Namibia 95 stamps hinged on Minkus pages 
with glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. CV=24 

5 

445 New Zealand 1507 stamps CV=801 80 

446 Nigeria (South Cameroons) 14 stamps hinged 
on Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
Mostly Mint. CV=3 

1 

447 Persia 2254 stamps Persia and Iran CV=870 85 

448 Poland 2449 stamps CV=857 85 

449 Randa 323 mostly mint stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=81 

15 

450 Rhodesia / Zimbabwe 214 stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. Mostly 
Mint. CV=53 

12 

451 Romania 2527 stamps CV=919 90 

452 Russia 1,181 mint and used stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=295 

50 

453 Russia M+U Collection of M+U stamps 
hinged on pages over 1500 stamps. From 1860 
- 1964. Both white Russia and Far east army 
included. CV=620 

90 

454 Ryukyu Islands 249 mostly mint stamps 
hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=62 

15 

455 San Marino 376 mostly  mint stamps hinged 
on Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=94 

18 

456 Sao Tome & Principe 64 mostly mint stamps 
hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=16 

4 

457 Sarawak 95 stamps hinged on Minkus pages 
with glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. CV=24 

6 
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458 Saudi Arabia 242 mint and used stamps 
hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=61 

12 

459 Senegal 170 mostly mint stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=43 

8 

460 Serbia 30 mostly mint stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. CV=5 

1 

461 Seychelles About 490 stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. Mostly 
Mint. CV=122 

30 

462 Seychelles Territory - Zil Eloigne Sesel 114 
stamps hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. Mostly Mint. CV=25 

5 

463 Sierra Leone 625 stamps hinged on Minkus 
pages with glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. 
CV=156 

40 

464 Slovakia & Slovenia 64 mint and used stamps 
hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=16 

3 

465 Somalia & Ubangi 103 mostly mint stamps 
hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=26 

5 

466 Somaliland Protectorate 59 stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. Mostly 
Mint. CV=15 

3 

467 South Africa (Trans Vaal) 895 mostly mint 
stamps hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=224 

44 

468 South Arabia 136 mostly mint stamps hinged 
on Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
CV=34 

6 

469 South Georgia and South Sandwich Islands 
128stamps hinged on Minkus pages with 
glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. CV=42 

10 

470 South Yemen 16 mint stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. CV=4 

1 

471 Southern Rhodesia 144 stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. Mostly 
Mint. CV=36 

8 

472 South-West Africa 658 stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. Mostly 
Mint. CV=164 

40 

473 St Pierre & Michelon 97 mostly mint stamps 
hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=24 

5 

474 St- Vincent - Grenadines 1,500 stamps hinged 
on Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
Mostly Mint. CV=375 

70 

475 Swaziland 430 stamps hinged on Minkus 
pages with glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. 
CV=110 

25 

476 Sweden 18 U F-VF Perf issues and stain on 
back CV=150 

15 

477 Sweden 18 U F Perf issues, both lower corners 
rounded CV=150 

15 

478 Sweden 26-27 U A-F 27 HAS FAULTS, 
Gouge in top (8x2 mm) TR corner rounded 
CV=145 

20 

479 Switzerland 42 U A-F Pinhole CV=130 7 

480 Switzerland 58 U F-VF  CV=170 25 

481 Switzerland 59 U F-VF  CV=78 8 

482 Switzerland 68 U P WITH MANY FAULTS, 
Top edge damage, UL corner missing, LR 
corner rounded, various perf issues CV=1400 

38 

483 Switzerland 114 U F Thin, LR Corner 
Rounded CV=140 

13 

484 Tanzania 620 stamps hinged on Minkus pages 
with glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. 
CV=155 

40 

485 Tokelau Islands 332 stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. Mostly 
Mint. CV=83 

17 

486 Tonga 180 stamps hinged on Minkus pages 
with glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. CV=45 

10 

487 Tonga 306 stamps hinged on Minkus pages 
with glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. CV=76 

20 

488 Transkei 234 stamps hinged on Minkus pages 
with glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. CV=59 

12 

489 Trinidad and Tobago 495 stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. Mostly 
Mint. CV=124 

25 

490 Tristan de Cunha 394 stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. Mostly 
Mint. CV=99 

20 

491 Turks and Caicos Islands 1,282 stamps 
hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. Mostly Mint. CV=320 

60 

492 Tuvalu 1854 mint stamps hinged on Minkus 
pages with glassine interleaves. CV=464 

90 

493 Uganda 436 mint and used (only 14 used) 
stamps hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=109 

22 

494 Ukraine 26 mint stamps hinged on Minkus 
pages with glassine interleaves. CV=7 

2 

495 United Nations 2" Green 3-Ring Notebook 
loaded with stamps and stationery I Vario style 
pages. Appears to be all 3 locations 

20 

496 United Nations Small remainder collection of 
UN material. Stamps, postal stationery, 
sheetlets, etc., in a small blue stock book. 
CV=40 

10 

497 United Nations 5//56 plus Black plastic box 
full of UN Material and various souvenir cards. 
Includes a number of UN Mint sets from 1968-
1977 in manila folders. Actually looks like 
some dealers stock box of material. 

5 

498 United Nations (Geneva) 670 mostly mint 
stamps hinged on Minkus pages with glassine 
interleaves. CV=168 

30 



LOT SCOTT DESCRIPTION MIN BID LOT SCOTT DESCRIPTION MIN BID 

PAGE: 13 

499 United Nations (New York) 1,037 mostly 
mint stamps hinged on Minkus pages with 
glassine interleaves. CV=259 

20 

500 Uruguay 742 tamps CV=260 25 

501 Venda 238 mint stamps hinged on Minkus 
pages with glassine interleaves. CV=60 

12 

502 Vietnam 276 Mint stamps hinged on Minkus 
pages with glassine interleaves CV=70 

20 

503 Wallis and Futuna Islands 411 stamps hinged 
on Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
Mostly Mint. CV=10 

3 

504 Yemen 530 stamps hinged on Minkus pages 
with glassine interleaves. Mostly Mint. 
CV=132 

25 

     

 TOPICAL   

     

505 Topical 197 Christmas Stamps from around 
the world. From 1979 in a nice Postal 
Commemorative Album. All MNH. CV=50 

3 

506 Topical A 1½'" binder with USPS "Stamp 
Fun" pages in the front followed by stamps 
hinged on graph paper pages organized by 
topic (trains, planes, bridges, etc.)Around 500 
stamps, mostly very common US. CV=125 

2 

507 Topical A stockbook full of dogs. Mostly used, 
over 250 total stamps. CV=70 

21 

508 Topical International Geophysical Year. Over 
125 stamps. CV=35 

10 

509 Topical Mixture of Mint stamps US 
Presidents, Silver Jubilee, Airmail, Ships, etc. 
About 50 souvenir sheets or mini-sheets 
CV=80 

20 

510 Topical Mostly Christian Religious stamps 
from several Middle Eastern Countries both 
mint and used in 16 manila stock pages in a 1: 
black 3 ring binder. (Noted: UAE, Ajman, Abu 
Dhabi, Ras Al Khaima and Yemen). CV=108 

20 

511 Topical Planes and Trains. 190 stamps in 
Vario style pages, plus 2 covers. Appear all 
mint CV=50 

12 

512 Topical Royals of Great Britain CV=135 40 

513 Topical Two black 3 ring notebooks full of 
cats Wild Cats, Heraldic Cats House Cats, etc. 
A-I countries. Mint stamps in Vario style 
pages. CV=300 

75 

514 Topical Various FDCs and covers from World 
Expo 2000. All unaddressed. 

50 

515 Topical Various stamps, covers, souvenir 
pages and memorabilia from various recent 
presidents. Noted a stamp certified by the 
Gimbles Stamp Department to be from 
President Roosevelts personal collection. 

20 

516 Topical White 2 ring binder of flowers on 
stamps. Includes stamps, strips, covers, 
articles, etc. Someone's flower collection. 
Noted: stamps from US, Lesotho, Great 
Britain, etc. CV=100 

2 

     

 MISCELLANEOUS FOREIGN   

     

517 Foreign Small Black Box of foreign stamps - 
includes certificates of Authenticity from the 
International Collectors Society. Countries 
include Nevis, Burkina Faso, Mali, Palau, 
Maldives and more. Mostly Elvis, John Wayne, 
Marlyn Monroe, over 50 items\ CV=175 

25 

518 Foreign MNH VF 14 countries - 21 MNH sets 
and 4 S/S displayed in a Vario page CV=767 

120 

519 Foreign 34 total stamps, mostly mint, hinged 
on Minkus pages with glassine interleaves. 
(Countries include: Armenia, Azerbaijan, 
Georgia and Transcaucasian Federated 
Republic) CV=9 

2 

520 Foreign 8 mostly mint stamps hinged on 
Minkus pages with 1 glassine interleaf. 
(Countries include: Angra, Horte and Ponta del 
Gado) CV=2 

1 

521 Foreign Collection in an old Scott 
International Album. US pages are there - but 
no stamps. Latin America has been removed, 
Europe, Africa, Canada, Oceana, Caribbean 
still remain. Around 1,00 stamps. CV=600 

60 

522 Foreign U A-F Oltre Guiba to Russia. Stamps 
hinged on pages, about 150 stamps total. Some 
smoke smell from a house fire. CV=45 

5 

523 Foreign U A-F Tasmania to Zanzibar. Stamps 
hinged on pages, about 200 stamps total. Some 
smoke smell from a house fire. CV=60 

6 

524 Foreign Afghanistan // Bulgaria  in a black 1" 
binder with stamps in black Vario Style pages 
(some dupes). About 500 Stamps total CV=125 

20 

525 Foreign Preprinted Postage Squares from 
Australia and France around 80 individuals and 
about 55 envelopes with the preprinted postage 
already attached. A great find for the collector 
of this obscure but interesting area. 

1 

526 Foreign Red Stockbook full of stamps in 
multiples. 1,380 stamps total - few dupes. 
Antigua to Japan, mostly used with light 
cancels. Noted many in: France, Germany and 
India. CV=483 

120 

527 Foreign 216 stamps hinged on Scott pages. 
Mint and Used. Includes Djibouti, 1977-84, 14 
stamps; Dubai, 1964-71, 74 stamps and 
Dahomey, 1901-71, 128 stamps. CV=80 

25 

528 Foreign Karelia to Malawi in a blue 3" Scott 
International binder. Most countries less than 
50 stamps. Noted Liechtenstein was pretty full. 
CV=120 

30 
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529 Foreign Morocco thru Poland. The New World 
Wide Stamp Album with Minkus pages from 
beginning thru early 1970's, around 700 
stamps, hinged on pages with glassine 
interleaves where necessary. Noted: Norway, 
Netherlands and Poland. CV=175 

4 

530 Foreign Malaya - Singapore. Blue 3 ring 
binder filled with black Vario style pages and 
copies of old 1983 Scott catalog pages, a few 
stamps on several pages - but heavily picked. 
CV=100 

5 

531 Foreign SAAR - Zambia. Red Binder with 
Harris pages, from beginnings thru mid 1960s, 
stamps hinged on pages. Noted: San Marino, 
Switzerland, Western Ukraine, Western 
Australia, Sweden and Spain. Has glassine 
interleaves 

3 

532 Foreign Transvaal - United Nations. Red 
Harris Binder with Harris pages, a few hundred 
stamps, mostly hinged on pages. Pages thru 
early 2000/s CV=200 

35 

533 Foreign Australia and Canada mostly. A box 
of foreign covers from many countries between 
the 1940s and the 1990s, about 120 total. 
CV=60 

4 

534 Foreign 11 banknotes from between the 1920s 
and the 1950s. Includes: Italy 5 Lire 1940, 
Curacao 1 Gulden 1942, Bank of Chine 10 
yuan 1937, Gov't of Trinidad & Tobago 1 
Dollar 1939, Bolivia 1952, Afrique 
Occidentale 25 Francs 1939, Morocco 10 
Francs 1943, Upper Au CV=235 

25 

535 Foreign FDCs, unidentified cachets. Stamps of 
All Countries Collection in 2 Specialty 
Binders. 186 First Day covers, each mounted 
on a 9.5x11.5 sheet with descriptive 
information about the particular cover. All with 
cachets all addressed mid to late 20th century 
material CV=200 

15 

536 Foreign 29 manila stock cards filled with 
stamps in a 3 inch black binder. Around 1,400 
stamps, mostly used. Noted Brazil, Argentina, 
Ecuador, France, Newfoundland, etc. CV=360 

20 

537 Foreign Small Flat full of pages pulled from 
albums. Lots of stamps, both mint and used. 
Noted: Brazil, Argentina, France, Hungary , 
India and New Zealand for sure, CV=319 

90 

538 Foreign Mixed VF 51 sheets, (44 mint and 7 
used) from 3 countries. Vatican City = 38, 
Hungary = 2 mint (both cinderellas) and 7 
used, and San Marino = 4. CV=623 

8 

539 Foreign A small box full of stamps in 
glassines sorted by country. Noted: Spain, 
France, Russia, Norway, Australia, etc. About 
1,500 appear all used. CV=375 

10 

540 Foreign Around 200 pages from various 
albums and countries. Some with mounts, most 
not. NO STAMPS. 

1 

541 Foreign Algeria // Hungary in a black 1" 
binder with stamps hinged on homemade pages 
and in manila stock pages.  About 800 Stamps 
total CV=200 

40 

542 Foreign Hungary, Italy and Jugoslavia  in a 
black 1" binder with stamps in Vario style 
pages. Many duplicate sets, many CTOs, some 
sticking.  About 500 Stamps total CV=250 

20 

543 Foreign Indonesia // Norway in a black 1" 
binder with stamps hinged on pages and in 
manila stock pages. Around 1,000 stamps total. 
CV=250 

35 

544 Foreign Swaziland to Ubangi in a blue 3" 
Scott International binder with sleeve. Mint 
and used stamps hinged on pages. Noted 
stamps in: Trinidad, Transvaal, Siam, Thailand 
and Turkey. CV=300 

90 

545 Foreign Nice shirt box full of stamps on stock 
sheets, a few pages and glassines separated by 
country. Around 500 stamps. CV=250 

8 

546 Foreign 3 notebooks full of stamps separated 
by country on stock pages. Several thousand 
stamps. Noted: Turkey, Spain, Togo, Cuba, 
France, etc. CV=500 

10 

     

 MISCELLANEOUS Worldwide   

     

547 Worldwide Collection in a Regent World 
Stamps Album, copyright 1956. Around 500 
stamps hinged on pages with lots of room for 
your stamps. Noted US, and most of the easy to 
collect countries. CV=150 

2 

548 Worldwide Collection of pages from a world 
wide book. Lots of countries, Greece to Angola 
to Spain, plus much more. CV=750 

110 

549 Worldwide International Junior Postage stamp 
album mostly full. Noted: Russia, France, 
Germany - and much more. Stamps hinged on 
pages CV=500 

50 

550 Worldwide Red Scott Modern Postage Stamp 
Album copyright 1940, about 900-1200 
stamps, mostly used, hinged on pages CV=300 

50 

551 Worldwide Red Scott Modern Postage Stamp 
Album copyright 1946, about 700-1000 
stamps, mostly used, hinged on pages CV=250 

30 

552 Worldwide Red Minkus "The New World 
Postage Stamp Album" with stamps hinged on 
pages. Mostly empty pages from Abyssinia - 
Venezuela, Noted stamps in Great Britain, 
Germany France, Chine and US 

3 

553 Worldwide A box of covers, Postal Stationery 
and FDCs. Covers and FDCs seem to be 
primarily from Germany from mid 1945 to late 
20th century. About 150 total. CV=150 

7 

554 Worldwide 15 UN and 122 US in a Crystal 
Clear Cover album with 100 pockets. Some 
addressed - some not. CV=137 

15 
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555 Worldwide 14 Canada, 7 UN and 80 US in a 
Crystal Clear Cover album with 100 pockets. 
Noted: Christmas, Airmail, Space, First Flight 
of Delta 747. CV=101 

10 

556 Worldwide 281 stock cards in a plastic box. 
Organized by country, priced and ready for 
sale. Some odor. Often in multiples. Noted: 
Austria, Belgium, Finland France, Israel, 
Japan, Ryukyus, Switzerland and SAAR. May 
be others . 

100 

557 Worldwide Desk Sweep. A box of mostly 
foreign with some US mixed in, Includes some 
FDCs, too. 

20 

558 Worldwide Desk Sweep of W/W packets and 
a few loose. Majority are foreign countries at 
least 75 different packets for multiple 
countries. 

10 

559 Worldwide Yellow wine box of material, 
heavy foreign influence. Stock book with some 
stamps, purple folders full of foreign both on 
and off paper, pages pulled from albums with 
stamps(A-I countries), etc. CV=300 

100 

     

 EPHEMERA   

     

560 Ephemera 2 Red American Bicentennial 
Covers Albums containing 36 total covers. 
CV=36 

7 

561 Ephemera 37 American Bicentennial Covers 
in 3 red binders full of additional information 
about the period from 1774-1777.. CV=50 

10 

562 Ephemera Desk sweep of topical sports 
covers. 1 NCAA Final 4 Cover (1988), 2 KC 
Royals 1985 World Series, 6 Royals Show me 
Series Covers (Oct 1985), 1 George Brett Hall 
of Fame cover (July 1999) 

10 

563 Ephemera Westport Collectors Society 
collection of "Presidents of the United States" 
Washington thru Carter. CV=50 

7 

564 Ephemera PCS Collection "Official Birds and 
Flowers of our 50 States series" in nice binder. 
All addressed CV=50 

7 

565 Ephemera 729and 730 2 Event Covers, with 
event PM dated 27 May 1933 with "Century of 
Progress World Exposition of 1933" cachets. 

 

566 Ephemera Etching of Paul Revere statue in 
front of Old North Church Boston, MA. by 
Clark M Goff, 1968. CV=20 

1 

567 Ephemera A Maximum Card collection. 18 
cards from. 1984 in a nice Showguard Binder. 
CV=30 

10 

568 Ephemera US Postal Hand Cancelling Device 
for Kansas City, KS. Hanley Postal Supply, PO 
Item No 716, PO 8-1-60143. Needs a good 
cleaning. CV=250 

25 

569 Ephemera 2 Book #1, 3 Book #3 and 25 - 10 
point stamps for meet, fats, fish and cheese in a 
tattered 1943 US War Bonds Folder. 

5 

     

 POST CARDS   

     

570 Postcards 86 mostly used, picture postcards 
from around the world. Looks like mid 50's to 
maybe mid 80's material. Noted: 1 nice card 
Posted at Sea in 1962, picturing  Cunard 
R.M.S. "Queen Elizabeth" CV=86 

5 

571 Postcards About 130 oversized picture post 
cards from around the world. Mostly foreign, 
both address and unaddressed. CV=130 

3 

572 Postcards Around 500 post cards. Mostly 
unaddressed, 1960s and 1970s era. Never 
travel again - use these to convince you friends 
you did. CV=500 

5 

573 Postcards Green Shoebox full of postcards 
from around the world. Includes people, places 
and things. Noted the Pope, bridges in Spain, 
buildings around the world and a few greetings 
type. Around 400 cards. Seems to be newer 
material (after 1950s). CV=400 

5 

     

 SUPPLIES   

     

574 Supplies 2 Volumes, Scott National pages 
from 1870-1963 in a Scott National 2" album 
with some stamps mounted on pages includes 
BOB and pages from 199101996 in a blue 3 
ring binder including BOB 

25 

575 Supplies 4 Gray albums with sleeves and filled 
with white Vario style pages with various 
pocket configurations (Very Heavy box{ 
CV=250 

50 

576 Supplies Great Britain. 10 volumes of a 13 
volume set, homemade pages in Stanley 
Gibbons "Large Capacity Peg fitting Albums." 
Each page has black mounts and hand written 
labels for the stamps that go there (not Scott 
Numbers). NO STAMPS. Missing volumes 1, 
11 and 1 CV=200 

19 

577 Supplies 8 empty Mint sheet files, in various 
colors and conditions. CV=160 

16 

578 Supplies 2 post Harris "United States Classic 
Postage Stamp Album" with pages from 1845 
Provisional Issues thru 1981, Including BOB. 
NO STAMPS. Nice brown leatherette album. 
Needs some hole reinforcements here and there 
CV=50 

10 

579 Supplies Blue Lighthouse Springback album 
with US hingless pages from 1954 - 1976. 
Includes some stamps. CV=125 

10 

580 Supplies 2 large albums of empty. 25 pages 
each CV=45 

10 
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581 Supplies 5 - 23 ring, USPS American 
Commemorative Collectors Binders with 
empty pages. CV=200 

13 

582 Supplies 8 empty  - 23 ring, USPS American 
Commemorative Collectors Binders and 1 
black 3 ring binder. CV=170 

10 

583 Supplies 3 notebooks, a handful of pages, 
glassines, a box of hinges, 10 small blue plate 
block files. 

5 

584 Supplies Box with Small glassines (1 3/4 x 2 
7/8) and (3 1/8 x 5 1/6), 25 Black Vario style 
pages, and open package of Dennison hinges, a 
brown wood colored stock book, a watermark 
detector, etc. CV=316 

75 

585 Supplies Large wooden box to hold your 
stamps supplies and paraphernalia. About 10" 
X 12" by 18", with a hinged lid and interior 
divided tray to keep thing neat and orderly.. 
CV=100 

10 

586 Supplies United States Liberty Stamp Album 
with 3 or 4 stamps. Includes 1994 supplement 
CV=50 

3 

587 Supplies Box full of material, Vario pages, 
Souvenir cards, quadrille blank pages, blue 
Bank Bag with stamp tools (Tongs, Magnifier, 
watermark tray), etc. CV=50 

5 

588 Supplies Desk sweep of supplies. Noted: 
White out tape, manila stock pages, watermark 
tray, erasers, markers glassines. 

10 

     

 REFERENCE MATERIAL   

     

589 Books "The United States Postage Stamps of 
the 19th Century," 3 volumes set By 
Brookman. 1989 edition. With near perfect 
dust covers CV=38 

10 
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• Share your auction catalog! If you have any philatelic friends who might enjoy      

perusing our catalog, let us know. We’d be happy to add them to our mailing list. 

• Anyone who attends our auction and claims exemption form Missouri Sales Tax 

must provide us with a completed Missouri Department of Revenue Form 149 

(Sales and Use Tax Exemption Certificate) at least 24 hours before any auction you 

chose to participate in or you will be charged Sales Tax on your purchases at 

that auction. 

W A N T E D 
We are accepting consignments or occasionally BUYING: 

Better: COLLECTIONS 

Better: ACCUMULATIONS 

BETTER: STAMPS 

BETTER: POSTAL HISTORY COVERS 

CONTACT OUR OFFICE FOR FURTHER INFORMATION 

(913) 432-1806 

E-MAIL:   dale@eanddstamps.com 


